Figure A-4: North to South Cross Section Across the Property

Table A-1: Representative lithium concentrations within the Resource area based on the mass volume and brine
volume estimates. The average lithium concentration across all zones over the Prairie Project land permits is 98
mg/L.

Li Mass
(tonnes)

LCE Mass
(tonnes)

Producing
Formations Indicated Indicated

Seward 62,459 332,469
Flat Lake 4,076 21,697

Upper Wymark  110,674 589,118
Middle Wymark  449,381 2,392,055
Lower Wymark  97,223 517,518

Saskatoon 131,565 700,320
Total 860,000 4,600,000

The following tables are from Arizona Lithium’s Prefeasibilty Study. For Arizona Lithium’s Prefeasibility Study, a
well network designed to support a total lithium production rate of 6,000 TPA LCE for 20 years was designed. The
well network consisted of a total of 13 production wells, 15 injection wells and three brackish water source wells
(required for DLE desorption) divided between three well pad locations.

Table A-2: Sensitivity Analysis to Price Variation (8% Discount Rate)

Parameter Low Price Case (-25%)
15,750 $/tonne

Base Price Case
21,000 $/tonne

High Price Case (+25%)
26,250 $/tonne

NPV Pre-Tax ($ millions) 205 448 691

NPV Post-Tax ($ millions) 133 312 491

IRR Pre-Tax (%) 15.8 23.9 31.4

IRR Post-Tax (%) 13.7 20.4 26.4

Table A-3: Sensitivity Analysis to Initial CAPEX Variation (8% Discount Rate)

Parameter Low CAPEX Case (-25%)
$251M

Base CAPEX Case
$334M

High CAPEX Case (+25%)
$418M

NPV Pre-Tax ($ millions) 526 448 369

NPV Post-Tax ($ millions) 390 312 234

IRR Pre-Tax (%) 31.8 23.9 18.9

IRR Post-Tax (%) 28.0 20.4 15.7

Table A-4: Sensitivity Analysis to OPEX Variation (8% Discount Rate)

Parameter Low OPEX Case (-25%)
$264M

Base OPEX Case
$353M

High OPEX Case (+25%)
$441M

NPV Pre-Tax ($ millions) 488 448 407

NPV Post-Tax ($ millions) 342 312 283

IRR Pre-Tax (%) 25.2 23.9 22.6

IRR Post-Tax (%) 21.5 20.4 19.4

Table A-5: Sensitivity Analysis to Variation in Overall Lithium Recovery (8% Discount Rate)

Parameter Low Recovery Case
86%

Base Recovery Case
90%

High Recovery Case
94%

NPV Pre-Tax ($ millions) 405 448 491

NPV Post-Tax ($ millions) 280 312 344

IRR Pre-Tax (%) 22.5 23.9 25.3

IRR Post-Tax (%) 19.3 20.4 21.5

Figure A-5: Net present value tornado chart for lithium carbonate price, initial CAPEX, OPEX, and overall Li
recovery.

$132

$390

$342

$280

$490

$234

$283

$344

- $100 $200 $300 $400 $500 $600

Lithium Carbonate Price

Initial CAPEX

OPEX

Overall Li Recovery (86% to 94%)

Post-Tax Net Present Value (NPV), US$ Millions, 8% Discount Rate
Base Case NPV = US$ 312 million

25% Decrease
25% Increase

Figure A-6: Internal rate of return tornado chart for lithium carbonate price, initial CAPEX, OPEX, and overall Li
recovery.

13.7%

28.0%

21.5%

19.3%

26.4%

15.7%

19.4%

21.5%

10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

Lithium Carbonate Price

Initial CAPEX

OPEX

Overall Li Recovery (86% to 94%)

Post-Tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR, %), 8% Discount Rate
Base Case IRR = 20.4%

25% Decrease
25% Increase

	250523-1 AZL Cover - Project Application Approval (Amended)
	250523-2_AZL PLC Project Application Approval_Amended
	250523-3_PLC JORC Report_Revised Resource_Amended
	JORC Code, 2012 Edition – Table 1
	Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data
	Section 2 Reporting of Exploration Results
	Section 3 Estimation and Reporting of Mineral Resources
	Section 4 Estimation and Reporting of Ore Reserves
	Appendix 1: Subsurface Mineral Permits
	Appendix 2: Drill Hole Data
	Appendix 3: Figures and Tables within the JORC